properly filed and returned and used for analysis. The data collected were analyzes 

using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences SPSS version 23. The hypothesis was 

tested using Spearman Rank Correlation Coefficient Analysis.  

Data Presentation and Analysis 

A total of Two Hundred and Seventy-five (275) questionnaire items were prepared 

and distributed accordingly to the target entities, and Two Hundred and Sixty-two 

(262) were retrieved with an aggregated response rate of 95.3%.For each of the target 

entities, the response rate is displayed in the table below: 

Table 4.1: Response rate for each ministry 

S/N 
Target Entities No. of 

Questionnaire 

distributed